-2 046 629.01 Undefined 0.365

The private CBA shows unfavourable results – the
NPV is R-2 046 629.01, the IRR is undefined (this
is due to no sign change being present in the cost
benefit profile), and BCR is less than unity (0.365).

4.2 Social CBA

The above mentioned costs and benefits along with
the social discount rate were used to estimate the
NPV, IRR and BCR of the social project. These
results are summarised in Table 15.

Table 15: Summary results of social CBA

decision criteria

CBA criteria (at social discount rate of 5.97%)

NPV (R) IRR (%) BCR

125 616.64 8 1.045

The social CBA yielded positive results, with a
NPV of R125 616.64, an IRR of 8 percent (which
exceeds the social discount rate of 5.97 %), and a
BCR of 1.045.

5. Sensitivity analysis

5.1 Private CBA

A sensitivity analysis is applied to the private CBA
to test the results found by altering the discount rate
and the bidding price.

5.1.1 The private discount rate
The derived private discount rate of 6.42 percent
was revised upwards and downwards by 2 percent
and 4 percent. The results are shown in Table 16.

Table 16: Sensitivity analysis – discount rate

CBA decision-making criteria

Discount rate (%) NPV (R) BCR

2.42 (-4%) - 2 640 006.58 0.423

4.42(-2%) - 2 297 030.96 0.404

6.42 -2 046 629.01 0.365

8.42(+2%) - 1 860 022.39 0.369

10.42(+4%) - 1 718 182.17 0.353

The changes in the discount rate do not signifi-
cantly change the decision-making criteria. All
results remain negative.

5.1.2 The bidding price
The revenue earned by the Tyefu electrification
project is dependent on the bidding price given dur-
ing the tender process. A sensitivity analysis was
conducted by varying the upper limit of the bidding
price, namely R2.85/kWh (Norton Rose, 2011).
The price was increased by 200 percent, 250 per-
cent, and 300 percent. The results of the sensitivity
analyses are shown in Table 17.

All three decision criteria become favourable
when the bidding price is increased by 300 percent
(R8.55/kWh).

5.2 Social CBA

A sensitivity analysis is applied to the social CBA to
test the results by altering the discount rate.

The derived social discount rate of 5.97 percent
was revised upwards and downwards by 2 percent
and 4 percent, respectively. The results are shown in
Table 18.

Table 18: Sensitivity analysis – discount rate

CBA decision-making criteria9

Discount rate NPV (R) BCR

1.97 (-4%) 482 910.19 1.092

3.97% (-2%) 276 209.70 1.061

5.97% 125 616.64 1.045

7.97% (+2%) 13 618.10 0.993

9.97% (+4%) -71 349.59 0.958

In terms of the NPV, the project becomes social-
ly undesirable for an upward revision of 4 percent
in the social discount rate.

Journal of Energy in Southern Africa  • Vol 24 No 4  •  November 2013 9

Table 17: Sensitivity analysis – bidding price change

CBA decision-making criteria

Bidding price (per kWh) Revenue (pa) (R) NPV (R) IRR(%) BCR

R5.70 (200%) 172710 -913 476.78 Undefined 0.726

R7.13 (250%) 215887.5 -346 900.66 1% 0.896

R8.55 (300%) 259065 219 675.45 9% 1.066

6. Conclusion and recommendations

The purpose of this study was to evaluate the eco-
nomic feasibility of a concentrator photovoltaic
project in a non-electrified, rural, previously disad-
vantaged community. The study area chosen for the
case study was a settlement, named Tyefu, consist-
ing of five villages in the Eastern Cape province of
South Africa. Two cost benefit analyses (CBAs)
were carried out: a private CBA to investigate the
project’s feasibility from a private energy investor’s
point of view, and a social CBA to investigate the
project’s desirability from society’s perspective.